The regular meeting of the Tioga County Commissioners was called to order today at 10:00 a.m. with the following members present: Erick J. Coolidge, Mark L. Hamilton and Roger C. Bunn. Also present were Derek Williams, Janice Chamberlain, Kera Hackett, and Casey Zuchowski. Members of the public included: Max Harrison, Deb Crawford, Ron Johnson, Joan Hart, Dan Strausser, Kerry Gyekis, and Nicholas Lalic.

Pledge of Allegiance

Public Comments – (agenda items) None

Minutes

A motion was made by Mark L. Hamilton, seconded by Roger C. Bunn and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the minutes of August 26, 2014.

Hire D. Gutshall A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Danielle Gutshall, Caseworker 1, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Hire A. Root

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Aric Root, Caseworker 1, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Hire M. Roach

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Melissa Roach, Caseworker 1, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Hire T. Westphal A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Todd Westphal, Caseworker 1, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Hire C. Barner

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Cathryn Barner, Caseworker 1, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Hire L. Haas

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Loryn Haas, Caseworker 1, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Hire M. Nash

A motion was made by Mark L. Hamilton, seconded by Roger C. Bunn and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the hire of Michael Nash, standby Child Care Worker, Residential Treatment, DHS, \$10.02/hr., no benefits.

Reassign N. Lowry

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the reassignment of Nichole Lowry to Caseworker 1, ID Unit, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr., with benefits.

Reassign A.Raker A motion was made by Mark L. Hamilton, seconded by Roger C. Bunn and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the reassignment of Amy Raker to Caseworker 1, Placement Training Unit, Family Services, DHS, \$12.25/hr. with benefits.

Resignation M. Nash A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the resignation of Michael Nash, full-time Child Care Worker, Residential Treatment, DHS, effective 9/13/14.

Resignation R. Salvadge

A motion was made by Mark L. Hamilton, seconded by Roger C. Bunn and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the resignation of Rebekka Salvadge, Family Services, DHS, effective 9/5/14.

Resignation
J. Davenport

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the resignation of Julie Davenport, full-time Corrections Officer, Tioga County Prison, effective 9/2/14.

Resignation M. Hults

A motion was made by Mark L. Hamilton, seconded by Roger C. Bunn and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the resignation of Michael Hults, Support Services, effective 9/11/14.

Retirement K. Emmick A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the retirement of Kathy Emmick, DHS, effective 10/31/14. The Board thanks Kathy for her years of service to the county.

Tabled bids for timber removal

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to table bids received for timber removal on County property. Bids were received from: Gutchess Lumber (\$98,587), David Schultz (\$116,745), K. House & Sons (\$78,276.66), Cummings Lumber Co. (\$137,054), and Patterson's (\$94,645). Kerry Gyekis, Forester, will review the bids.

County real estate tax refunds

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the following County real estate tax refunds: Gloria Coleman, Wellsboro Borough, \$130.90 (for years 2008-2013); Dennis Kurzejewski, Richmond Township, \$30.88; Joseph Massara, Richmond Township, \$86.28; Harold Richard Roe, Richmond Township, \$61.20; Shawn King, Knoxville Borough, \$28.58.

Public Comment – Nicholas Lalic – Wellsboro airport funding; bi	ids for timber removal
The meeting adjourned at 10:18 a.m.	
	Erick J. Coolidge
Attest: Derek Williams	Mark L. Hamilton
	Roger C. Bunn

The regular meeting of the Tioga County Salary Board was called to order today at 10:18 a.m. with the following members present: Erick J. Coolidge, Mark L. Hamilton, Roger C. Bunn, and Kera Hackett. Also present were Derek Williams, Janice Chamberlain, and Casey Zuchowski. Members of the public included: Max Harrison, Deb Crawford, Ron Johnson, Joan Hart, Dan Strausser, Kerry Gyekis, and Nicholas Lalic.

Minutes

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of three ayes and no nays to approve the minutes of August 26, 2014.

Annual stipend for A. Dolliver

A motion was made by Roger C. Bunn, seconded by Mark L. Hamilton and unanimously carried upon vote of four ayes and no nays to approve a yearly stipend of \$1,000 for Alyssia Dolliver, Deputy Prothonotary & Clerk of Courts.

The meeting adjourned at 10:19 a.m.		
	Erick J. Coolidge	
	· ·	
Attest: Derek Williams	Mark L. Hamilton	
	Roger C. Bunn	
	Kera Hackett	